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OASIS
DRAWING USE
THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE BY THE CLIENT OF THE BUILDER " OASIS "
FOR THE PURPOSE NOTED BY THE DESIGNER ANY OTHER PERSON WHO USES OR RELIES ON THESE
PLANS WITHOUT THE DESIGNERS WRITTEN CONSENT DOES SO AT THEIR OWN RISK AND NO
RESPONSIBILITY IS ACCEPTED BY THE DESIGNER FOR SUCH USE.

THE CLIENT OR SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOT MODIFY OR AMEND THE PLANS WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF OASIS BUILDING GROUP PTY LTD EXCEPT WHERE A REGISTERED BUILDING
 SURVEYOR MAKES MINOR NECESSARY CHANGES TO FACILITATE THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
AND THAT SUCH CHANGES ARE PROMPTLY REPORTED BACK TO OASIS BUILDING GROUP PTY LTD.

GENERAL NOTES
NCC 2022 VOLUME TWO REFER TO BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, SETBACKS LEVELS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK. 
REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THIS OFFICE FOR CLARIFICATION.

THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELEVANT STRUCTURAL AND ALL OTHER 
CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS AND DETAILS WITH ANY OTHER WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ISSUED IN THE 
COURSE OF THE CONTRACT.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PRACTICES SHALL COMPLY WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE BUILDING 
REGULATIONS 2022, NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE SERIES 2022 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA 
VOLUME TWO AND ALL RELEVANT CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE TERM BCA SHALL REFER TO NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE SERIES 
2022, (NCC) BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA VOLUME 2.

ALL MATERIALS  AND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE BCA, WHERE AN ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION IS PROPOSED THEN, PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION VOLUME 
INSTALLATION, IT FIRST MUST BE ASSESSED AND APPROVED BY THE RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR AS 
MEETING THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BCA.

WINDOW SIZES NOMINATED ARE NOMINAL ONLY. ACTUAL SIZE MAY VARY ACCORDING TO THE 
MANUFACTURER. WINDOWS TO BE FLASHED ALL AROUND. 

STORMWATER 100MM DIA. CLASS 6 UPVC SEALED / CHARGED STORMWATER LINE LAID TO A MINIMUM 
GRADE OF 1:100 AND CONNECTED TO NOMINATED RAINWATER TANKS WITH THE OVERFLOW DIRECTED 
TO LEGAL POINT OF STORMWATER DISCHARGE. PROVIDE INSPECTION OPENINGS AT 9000mm C/C AND 
AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

THE COVER TO UNDERGROUND STORMWATER DRAINS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 
- 100MM UNDER SOIL
- 50MM UNDER PAVED OR CONCRETE AREAS
- 100MM UNDER REINFORCED CONCRETE OR PAVED DRIVEWAYS
- 75MM UNDER REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS

ALL STORMWAER TO BE TAKEN TO THE LEGAL POINT OF DISCHARGE TO THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES 
APPROVAL.

ALL MEASUREMENTS IN MILLIMETRES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STABILITY AND GENERAL WATER 
TIGHTNESS OF ALL NEW AND/OR EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING ALL WORKS.

INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RESPECTIVE SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
REQUIREMENTS.

THE BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL STORMWATER DRAINS, SEWER PIPES AND 
THE LIKE ARE LOCATED AT A SUFFICIENT DISTANCE FROM ANY BUILDINGS FOOTINGS AND / OR SLAB 
UNDERMINING OF ANY BUILDING AND IT'S FOOTING SYSTEM

BUILDING NOTES
NCC 2022 VOLUME TWO
REFER TO BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, SETBACKS, LEVELS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK. 
REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THIS OFFICE FOR CLARIFICATION.

THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELEVANT STRUCTURAL AND ALL OTHER 
CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS AND DETAILS WITH ANY OTHER WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ISSUED IN THE 
COURSE OF THE CONTRACT.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PRACTICES SHALL COMPLY WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE BUILDING 
REGULATIONS 2022, NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE SERIES 2022 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA 
VOLUME TWO AND ALL RELEVANT CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE TERM BCA SHALL REFER TO NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE SERIES 
2022, (NCC) BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA VOLUME 2.

ALL MATERIALS  AND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE NCC, WHERE AN ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION IS PROPOSED THEN, PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION VOLUME 
INSTALLATION, IT FIRST MUST BE ASSESSED AND APPROVED BY THE RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR AS 
MEETING THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NCC.

GROUND FLOOR ONLY -
STUD WALLS SHALL BE MGP PINE OR SIMILAR APPROVED.
90 x 35 MGP10 PINE BOTTOM PLATES THROUGHOUT, 2 / 90 x 35 MGP12 PINE TOP PLATES TO LOAD 
BEARING WALLS. 
90 x 35 MGP10 PINE STUDS AT 600mm CENTRES FOR SINGLE STOREY AND FIRST FLOOR FRAME
90 x 35 MGP10 PINE STUDS AT 450mm FOR LOWER STOREY OF TWO STOREY FRAME
90 x 35 MGP10 PINE NOGGINS AT MAXIMUM 1350mm CENTRES.
FRAME AND BRACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS.1684

SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS - WALL CLADDING AND SELECTED F.C. 
WEATHERBOARD - TO BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS DETAILS

GLAZING, INCLUDING SAFETY GLAZING, SHALL BE INSTALLED TO A SIZE, TYPE AND THICKNESS AS TO 
COMPLY WITH - BCA / NCC PART 3.6 FOR CLASS 1 AND 10 BUILDINGS WITHIN A DESIGN WIND SPEED 
NOT MORE THAN N3; AND NCC 2010 VOL.1 PARTY B1.4 FOR CLASS 2 AND 9 BUILDINGS.

FOR INSULATION REQUIREMENTS REFER TO THERMAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT - ALL NOMINATED 
MATERIALS / PRODUCTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH FINAL ENDORSED 6 STAR 
CERTIFICATE.

SEE LINTEL SCHEDULE FOR TIMBER FRAMING MEMBER SIZES FOR FIRST FLOOR ONLY OR SINGLE STOREY 
ONLY.

WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS, BEING BATHROOMS, SHOWERS, SHOWER ROOMS, LAUNDRIES, 
SANITARY COMPARTMENTS AND THE LIKE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3740-2010: 
WATERPROOFING OF DOMESTIC WET AREAS.

LINE WALLS WITH 10mm PLASTERBOARD AND PAINT FINISH LINE CEILINGS WITH 10mm STANDARD 
PLASTERBOARD AND BATTENS, PAINT FINISH 4.5mm CEMENT SHEET LINING TO EAVES, AWNINGS AND 
PORTICO.

CONCRETE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TO BE CONCRETE WAFFLE POD TO ENGINEERS DESIGN AND 
DETAILS SOIL CLASSIFICATION TO BE AS PER ENGINEERS REPORT.

BRICKWORK TO BE AS SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS, 1:1:5 MORTAR WEEPHOLES EVERY 4TH. PERP ON 1ST 
COURSE CLEAR OF FINISHED GROUND LEVEL AND BRICKWORK TO EXTEND TO AT LEAST FINISHED 
GROUND LEVEL METAL WALL TIES TO AS.2699 SPACED AT 460 HORIZONTAL AND 610 VERTICAL.
ALL BRICKWORK TO COMPLY WITH A.S. 3700

IF FRAME AND LINTELS ARE TO BE PRE-FABRICATED, WALL MANUFACTURER TO SUPPLY OWNER AND 
BUILDING SURVEYOR SPECIFICATIONS BRACING TO WALL MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
KLIP LOCK ROOF @ 1.0 DEG (WHERE SHOWN). COLORBOND ROOF @22.5 FIXED TO METAL ROOF 
BATTENS AT A MAXIMUM 900 CENTRES OVER, MGP PINE ROOF TRUSSES AT 900 CENTRES BRACE AND TIE 
DOWN TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION. MANUFACTURER TO SUPPLY COMPUTATIONS AND 
DETAILS TO BUILDING.

SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3786 AND COMPLY WITH PART 3.7.2 OF 
AND COMPLY WITH PART 3.7.2 OF THE BCA TO BE INTERCONNECTED

ALL STEPS AS REQUIRED DUE TO SITE CONDITIONS ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BCA PART 
3.9.1 AND HAVE A MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT OF 190mm AND A MAXIMUM TREND LENGTH OF 355mm - 
ALL SUITABLE NON SKID STRIP NEAR EDGE OF NOSING WHERE THE BUILDING - EXCLUDES A DETACHED 
CLASS 10 - IS LOCATED IN A TERMITE PRONE AREA, THE AREA TO UNDERSIDE OF BUILDING AND 
PERIMETER IS TO BE TREATED AGAINST TERMITE ATTACK.

ALL STORMWATER TO BE TAKEN TO THE LEGAL POINT OF DISCHARGE TO THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES 
APPROVAL

INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RESPECTIVE SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSED DWELLING
34 Boyce St.
AVOCA

TOWN PLANNING
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SITE NOTES
SITE DRAINAGE AND STORMWATER TO ENGINEERING DESIGNS AND DOCUMENTATION

SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE TO BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH:-
AS/NZD 3500 PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE
NCC 2022 Vol. 2 PART 3.3 DRAINAGE
NCC 2022 Vol. 3 SECTION C SANITARY PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE

BUILDER TO LOCATE SERVICES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORKS

BUILDER AND PLUMBER TO CONFIRM INTEGRATION/CONNECTION POINT
FOR NEW INLETS INTO EXISTING SERVICES AND APPROVED DISCHARGE POINTS

STORMWATER DRAINAGE TO LEGAL POINT OF DISCHARGE AS PER LOCAL AUTHORITES
STORMWATER RUN TO BE DETERMINED BY BUILDER

DP DOWNPIPE
PDP PRESSURISED DOWNPIPE
                      STORMWATER PIT
FFL FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
FSL FINISHED SURFACE LEVEL
GM GAS METER
HWS HOT WATER SERVICE
LPG LPG GAS BOTTLE LOCATION
LPOD LEGAL POINT OF DISCHARGE
M'BOX METERBOX
RWT RAINWATER TANK
TBM TEMPORARY BENCHMARK
HRW HABITABLE ROOM WINDOW
NON-HRW NON HABITABLE ROOM WINDOW

KEY
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15353

15193

18
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APPROX. 28m TO
CAMBRIDGE STREET

15,240lt. STEEL RAINWATER TANK
5,240lt. FOR SANITARY FLUSHING

CONNECTED TO ALL TOILETS & EXTERNAL TAPS
10,000lt. DEDICATED SOLELY FOR FIRE FIGHTING

FITTINGS & CONNECTIONS MUST COMPLY
WITH CFA REQUIREMENTS

TBM SPIKE IN GROUND
ADOPT RL. 101.88

1100 CUT AT 1:1

700 CUT AT 1:1

800 CUT AT 1:1

500 CUT AT 1:1

1000 FILL AT 2:1

TREE TO BE REMOVED BY CLIENT
PRIOR TO SITE START
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RESIDENCE CONNECTED TO 15,240lt. STEEL WATER TANK
VIA A CHARGED STORMWATER SYSTEM

OVERFLOW AND DRAINAGE PITS DISCHARGED TO LPOD

BATH

SEWER, STORMWATER & POWER CONNECTION POINTS
TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO FINAL WORKING DRAWINGS

STORMWATER DISCHARGED TO LPOD
TO BE CONFIRMED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY

SITE PLAN
1:200
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BUILDING AREAS

DWELLING
ALFRESCO
GARAGE
PORTICO

294.50
85.51
62.52
8.67
451.20 m²

WINDOW LIST

ID
W-01
W-03
W-04
W-05
W-06
W-08
W-09
W-10
W-11
W-12
W-13

TYPE Type
SLIDING
FIXED
FIXED
<Undefined>
<Undefined>
SLIDING
SLIDING
SLIDING
FIXED
FIXED
FIXED

NOMINAL W x H SIZE
1810×600
3100×1800
3010×1800
2410×600
2410×600
1450×900
1570×1457
1570×1457
900×1800
900×1320
800×2380

D-XX
W-XX

DP DOWNPIPE
DW DISHWASHER
GM GAS METER LOCATION
GP GAS POINT
HP HOTPLATES
HTR HAND TOWEL RAIL
HWS HOT WATER SYSTEM
LOH LIFT-OFF HINGES
M'BOX METER BOX LOCATION
NBN NBN CONNECTION BOX
OHC OVERHEAD CUPBOARDS
OHS OVERHEAD SHELVING
PDP PRESSURISED DOWNPIPE
RA RETURN AIR VENT
RH RANGEHOOD
REF REFRIGERATOR SPACE
S SINK
SD SMOKE DETECTOR TO A.S.3786
SHR SHOWER
ST STORAGE
TRH TOILET ROLL HOLDER (NOGGIN)
TR TOWEL RAIL
TV TELEVISION
T TROUGH
UBO UNDER BENCH OVEN
VB VANITY BASIN
WM WASHING MACHINE

DOOR NUMBER

WINDOW NUMBER

KEY
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W
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D
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3300mm HIGH CEILING (UPGRADE OPTION)
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TIMBER BEAMS AS PER
MANUFACTURER115mm SQ. TIMBER POSTS

FEATURE PIER, CLADDING TO CONTINUE 
INTERNALLY WHERE SHOWN BLUE DASHED

TIMBER BEAMS AS PER
MANUFACTURER

1500w x 900h PLASTER RECESS
HEIGHT TBC BY CLIENT

VENTED UNDER DOORS
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LED STRIP LIGHTING & RECESSED CURTAIN TRACK
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Bushfire Management Plan 

34 Boyce Street, Avoca 

 

 

Defendable space management 

• Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period. 

• All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the 
declared fire danger period. 

• Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the 
vulnerable parts of the building. 

• Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3 metres of a 
window or glass feature of the building. 

• Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees. 

• Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 square metres in area and must be 
separated by at least 5 metres. 

• Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building. 

• The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 metres. 

• There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and 
ground level. 

Water supply for fire-fighting purposes 

• Show two tanks of 10,000L of effective water supply for fire-fighting purposes (for each 
dwelling) which will meet the following requirements:  

• Is stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal.  

• All fixed above-ground water pipes and fittings required for fire-fighting purposes 
must be made of corrosive resistant metal.  

• Include a separate outlet for occupant use. 

• The water supply must also –   
• Incorporate a ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP) 65mm) and coupling (64 

mm CFA 3 thread per inch male fitting).  
• The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4m of the access way and be 

unobstructed. 
• Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification signage to the 

satisfaction of CFA must be provided. 

• Be located within 60m of the outer edge of the approved building. 
• Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 mm (excluding the CFA coupling). 

Construction 

• Will have a minimum Bushfire Attack Level of BAL – 12.5 that the works will be designed 

and constructed in accordance with AS3959-18.  

Access 

• Access for fire fighting purposes must be provided which meets the following 

requirements: 

• Access must have a load limit of at least 15 tonnes. 

• Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10m. 

• The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4 per cent) (8.1 degrees) with a 

maximum of no more than 1 in 5 (20 per cent) (11.3 degrees) for no more than 50m. 

• Have a minimum trafficable width of 3.5m of all-weather construction. 

• Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5m on each side and 4m above the 

accessway. 

• Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit 

angle. 

 

Notes 

The understory vegetation on the property that is outside of the required defendable space 

continues to be managed in a minimum fuel condition, particularly during the fire danger period; 

and the dwelling be designed to reduce the impact of fire induced winds in excess of 120km/hr. 

Defendable Space 

33m or to property 

boundary 

Vegetation Class 

– Woodland 

 
 

Water Supply 

Access Points 

 

 Bushfire Attack 

Level 12.5 

Prepared by Southern Cross Town Planning Pty Ltd – Updated Mar 2024 

Member Fire Protection Association of Australia 

Version 4 
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